

21-1250

In the
**United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

SOKHNA GUEYE,

Plaintiff–Appellant,

v.

PEOPLE’S UNITED BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

Defendant–Appellee,

v.

PATRICIA HOFFMAN,

Defendant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF OF THE BANK POLICY INSTITUTE AND THE CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICI CURIAE*
SUPPORTING DEFENDANT–APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE OF THE
DISTRICT COURT**

Tara S. Morrissey
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for the Chamber of
Commerce of the United
States of America*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Sharon Cohen Levin
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 558-4000

Jennifer L. Sutton
Jordan M.H. Wish
Leslie B. Arffa
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
1700 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 956-7500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The BSA Furthers Efforts to Detect and Deter Illicit Use of the U.S. Financial System and U.S. Financial Institutions	4
II. Financial Institutions Must Implement and Maintain Tailored, “Risk Based” BSA/AML Compliance Programs	8
A. A BSA/AML Compliance Program Must Be Tailored to an Institution’s Unique Risks	9
B. BSA/AML Compliance Requires Active Monitoring by Institutions of their Customers	15
C. Institutions Are Routinely Subject to Scrutiny of their BSA/AML Compliance and Face Substantial Civil and Criminal Liability for Programs Found Inadequate	23
III. BPI’s Study Reinforces the BSA’s Broad Mandate and Does Not Present Any Evidence of Discrimination.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Cal. Bankers Ass’n v. Shultz</i> , 416 U.S. 21 (1974).....	3, 5
<i>Cotton v. PrivateBank & Tr. Co.</i> , 235 F. Supp. 2d 809 (N.D. Ill. 2002).....	22
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994).....	5
<i>United States and CFPB v. Hudson City Savings Bank, F.S.B.</i> , No. 15-7056 (D.N.J. Nov. 4, 2015)	30
<i>United States and CFPB v. Trustmark National Bank</i> , No. 21-2664 (W.D. Tenn. Oct. 27, 2021).....	30
<i>United States v. Cadence Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 21-3586 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 31, 2021)	30
<i>United States v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 891 F. Supp. 2d 143 (D.D.C. 2012).....	31
Statutes	
12 U.S.C. § 1818(s).....	6
15 U.S.C. § 1691(a)	29
18 U.S.C. §§ 1956-1957	4
31 U.S.C.	
§ 5311 note.....	5
§ 5318.....	6, 7, 9, 10, 21
§ 5321.....	21
§5322.....	21

42 U.S.C.	
§ 1981.....	29
§ 3605(a)	29
Anti-Money Laundering Act of 2020, Pub. L. No. 116-283, § 6101, 134 Stat. 3449	8, 27
Currency and Foreign Transactions Reporting Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-508, Tit. II, 84 Stat. 1118.....	3, 5
USA PATRIOT Act of 2001, Pub. L. No. 107-56, § 326, 115 Stat. 272, 317	7
Cal. Civil Code § 52(a)	29
N.Y. Banking Law § 9-F.....	29
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 8-107(4).....	29
N.Y. Exec. Law § 296(2)(a).....	29
Rules, and Regulations	
12 C.F.R.	
§ 21.11(c)(1)	20, 21
§§ 208.62(c), 211.5(k), 211.24(f), 353.3(a), 748.1(c)	20
§§ 21.21(d), 208.63(c), 211.5(m), 211.24(j), 326.8(c), 748.2(c).....	9
31 C.F.R.	
§ 1010.820.....	21
§ 1020.210.....	7, 10, 15, 17, 22
§ 1020.220(a)(2)	15
§ 1020.320(a)	17, 20
36 Fed. Reg. 17,000 (Aug. 26, 1971).....	6
50 Fed. Reg. 34,857 (Aug. 28, 1985).....	7
52 Fed. Reg. 2858 (Jan. 27, 1987)	6
61 Fed. Reg. 4326 (Feb. 5, 1996)	7, 21

67 Fed. Reg.	
21,110 (Apr. 29, 2002).....	6
44,048 (July 1, 2002)	7
68 Fed. Reg. 25,090 (May 9, 2003)	7
75 Fed. Reg. 75,593 (Dec. 3, 2010).....	22
77 Fed. Reg. 13,046 (Mar. 5, 2012).....	8
81 Fed. Reg. 29,398 (May 11, 2016)	8, 18, 21
85 Fed. Reg. 58,023 (Sept. 17, 2020)	28
86 Fed. Reg. 53,021 (Sept. 24, 2021)	6

Other Authorities

<i>Amicus Curiae</i> Brief in Support of Plaintiff-Appellant, <i>Gueye v. People’s United Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 21-1250, Dkt. No. 68, 16 (2d Cir. Aug. 30, 2021)	4, 14, 24
BPI, <i>Getting to Effectiveness: Report on U.S. Financial Institution Resources Devoted to BSA/AML & Sanctions Compliance</i> (Oct. 29, 2018), http://bpi.com/getting-to-effectiveness-report-on-us-financial-institution-resources-devoted-to-bsa-aml-sanctions-compliance	9, 25
BPI, <i>The Truth About Suspicious Activity Reports</i> (Sept. 22, 2020), http://bpi.com/the-truth-about-suspicious-activity-reports	26
CFPB, <i>Supervision and Examination Manual: Overview</i> (Oct. 2012), https://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/201210_cfpb_supervision-and-examination-manual-v2.pdf?source=post_page;	29
DOJ, <i>Commerzbank AG Admits to Sanctions and Bank Secrecy Violations</i> (Mar. 12, 2015), https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/commerzbank-ag-admits-sanctions-and-bank-secrecy-violations-agrees-forfeit-563-million	25
DOJ, <i>Justice Department Announces New Initiative to Combat Redlining</i> (Oct. 22, 2021), https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/justice-department-announces-new-initiative-combat-redlining	30

DOJ, *Manhattan U.S. Attorney and FBI Assistant Director-In-Charge Announce Filing Of Criminal Charges Against and Deferred Prosecution Agreement with JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.* (Jan. 7, 2014), <https://www.justice.gov/usao-sdny/pr/manhattan-us-attorney-and-fbi-assistant-director-charge-announce-filing-criminal>25

DOJ, *U.S. Attorney Announces Deferred Criminal Charges Against U.S. Bancorp for Violations of the Bank Secrecy Act* (Feb. 15, 2018), <https://www.justice.gov/usao-sdny/pr/manhattan-us-attorney-announces-criminal-charges-against-us-bancorp-violations-bank>.....24

Federal Reserve, *Consumer Compliance Handbook* (Nov. 2013), <https://www.federalreserve.gov/boarddocs/supmanual/cch/cch.pdf> 29-30

Federal Financial Institutions Examination Council (FFIEC) Examination Manual, *BSA/AML Risk Assessment* (2020), https://bsaaml.ffiec.gov/docs/manual/03_BSA_AMLRiskAssessment/01.pdf.....12

FFIEC Examination Manual, *Customer Due Diligence* (2018), http://bsaaml.ffiec.gov/docs/manual/06_AssessingComplianceWithBSARegulatoryRequirements/02.pdf16

FFIEC Examination Manual, *Nongovernmental Organizations and Charities* (2014), https://bsaaml.ffiec.gov/docs/manual/09_RisksAssociatedWithMoneyLaunderingAndTerroristFinancing/27.pdf.....12, 13, 16

FFIEC Examination Manual, *Electronic Banking* (2014), https://bsaaml.ffiec.gov/docs/manual/09_RisksAssociatedWithMoneyLaunderingAndTerroristFinancing/07.pdf.....19

FFIEC Examination Manual, *Suspicious Activity Reporting* (2014), https://bsaaml.ffiec.gov/docs/manual/06_AssessingComplianceWithBSARegulatoryRequirements/04.pdf.....18

FFIEC Examination Manual, *BSA/AML Compliance Program Structures* (2015), https://bsaaml.ffiec.gov/docs/manual/08_ProgramStructures/01.pdf10

Financial Action Task Force, <i>The Banking Sector: Guidance For a Risk Based Approach</i> 19-22 (Oct. 2014), http://www.fatf-gafi.org/media/fatf/documents/reports/Risk-Based-Approach-Banking-Sector.pdf	11
Financial Action Task Force, <i>Terrorist Financing in West Africa</i> (Oct. 2013), http://www.fatf-gafi.org/media/fatf/documents/reports/TF-in-West-Africa.pdf	13, 19
FinCEN, FIN-2021-A003, <i>Advisory on the Financial Action Task Force-Identified Jurisdictions with Anti-Money Laundering and Combating the Financing of Terrorism and Counter-Proliferation Deficiencies</i> (Mar. 11, 2021)	14
FinCEN, FIN-2021-A004, <i>Advisory on Ransomware and the Use of the Financial System to Facilitate Ransom Payments</i> (Nov. 8, 2021)	18
FinCEN, <i>Bank Secrecy Act Effectiveness and Efficiency Fact Sheet</i> (June 2007), http://www.fincen.gov/sites/default/files/shared/bsa_factsheet.pdf	10
FinCEN, <i>SAR Bulletin: Automated Teller Machines</i> (June 1999), https://www.fincen.gov/sites/default/files/shared/sarbul1.pdf	19
FinCEN, <i>What is Money Laundering?</i> (Nov. 1, 2021), http://www.fincen.gov/what-money-laundering	2
FinCEN & Federal Banking Agencies, <i>Answers to Frequently Asked Questions Regarding Suspicious Activity Reporting and Other Anti-Money Laundering Considerations</i> (Jan. 19, 2021), http://www.fincen.gov/sites/default/files/2021-01/Joint%20SAR%20FAQs%20Final%20508.pdf	23, 28
FinCEN & Federal Banking Agencies, <i>Joint Fact Sheet on Bank Secrecy Act Due Diligence Requirements for Charities and Non-Profit Organizations</i> (Nov. 19, 2020), http://www.occ.gov/news-issuances/news-releases/2020/nr-ia-2020-155a.pdf	12, 15

FinCEN & Federal Banking Agencies, <i>Joint Statement on Risk-Focused Bank Secrecy Act/Anti-Money Laundering Supervision</i> (July 22, 2019), http://www.occ.gov/news-issuances/news-releases/2019/nr-ia-2019-81a.pdf	11
Inter-Governmental Action Group against Money Laundering, <i>Senegal, Mutual Evaluation Report 1</i> (May 2018), https://www.giaba.org/media/f/1099_ENG%20%20Final%20MER%20Senegal%20May%202019%20Rev82219.pdf	13
John McDowell & Greg Novis, <i>The Consequences of Money Laundering and Financial Crime</i> , ECON. PERSPECTIVES (May 2001)	4
Prepared Remarks of FinCEN Director Kenneth A. Blanco at the 11th Annual Las Vegas Anti-Money Laundering Conference and Expo (Aug. 14, 2018), http://www.fincen.gov/news/speeches/prepared-remarks-fincen-director-kenneth-blanco-delivered-11th-annual-las-vegas-1	19
United Nations, Office on Drugs and Crime, <i>Money Laundering</i> (2021), http://www.unodc.org/unodc/en/money-laundering/overview.html	5
U.S. Dep’t of State, Bureau for Int’l Narcotics & Law Enforcement Affairs, <i>Money Laundering and Financial Crimes Country Database</i> (June 2016), http://2009-2017.state.gov/documents/organization/253983.pdf	13
U.S. Dep’t of Treasury, <i>National Terrorist Financing Risk Assessment</i> (2018), https://home.treasury.gov/system/files/136/2018ntfra_12182018.pdf	12
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off. (GAO), GAO-20-574, <i>Anti-Money Laundering: Opportunities Exist to Increase Law Enforcement Use of Bank Secrecy Act Reports</i> (2020)	20, 26
GAO, GAO-16-297, <i>Financial Institutions: Fines, Penalties, and Forfeitures for Violations of Financial Crimes and Sanctions Requirements</i> (2016).....	24

GAO, GAO-09-226, *Suspicious Activity Report Use is Increasing*
(2009)27
